

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 69TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON NOVEMBER 9, 2020 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

> Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

- SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio

Absent: Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member (on-leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 203-2020

"A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, MUNICIPAL MAYOR FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THIS MUNICIPALITY TO SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AND TO ACCEPT THE DONATION PERTAINING TO THE PROGRAM "ADOPT A LIGTAS COVID CENTER" GRANTED BY THE GOVERNMENT SERVICE INSURANCE SYSTEM FOR THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN."

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the copy of the Memorandum of Agreement regarding "Adopt A Ligtas COVID Center" program of the Government Service Insurance Program granted by the said agency to the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

WHEREAS, the objective of the said program is to help the government in protecting the lives of the constituents against the COVID-19 in support with the present thrusts of the government to address the health needs of the constituents during this pandemic;

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions for the smooth implementation of the program are incorporated in a Memorandum of Agreement to be entered into by both parties;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jefferson M. Javier with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to authorize the Honorable Rodrigo P. De Gracia, Municipal Mayor for and in behalf of this municipality to sign the Memorandum of Agreement and to accept the donation pertaining to the program "Adopt A Ligtas COVID Center" granted by the Government Service Insurance System for the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and appropriate action.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

APPROVED, this day of November 16, 2020: ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

[sbreso2020] SB STC